STATE OF MINNESOTA
BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION

Beverly Jones Heydinger Chair

Betsy Wergin Vice Chair
Nancy Lange Commissioner
Dan Lipschultz Commissioner
John Tuma Commissioner
In the Matter of the Application of Northern DOCKET NO. E-002/GR-13-868

States Power Company for Authority to
Increase Rates for Electric Service in the
State of Minnesota

REPLY COMMENTS OF THE OFFICE
OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
The Office of Attorney General - Residential Utilities and Antitrust Division (“OAG”)
submits these Comments in response to the compliance filings submitted by Northern States
Power Company (“Xcel” or “the Company”) on June 3 and June 11, 2015 regarding its legal
dispute with Babcock & Wilcox Nuclear Energy, Inc. (“BWNE”). The Commission should
accept Xcel’s proposed refund and order the Company to incorporate its proposed adjustment
into the interim rate refund and the calculation of final rates.
In its May 8, 2015 Findings of Fact, Conclusions, and Order, the Commission required
Xcel to take several steps regarding its lawsuit with BWNE. In particular, the Commission’s
Order stated:
32. Any costs included in rate base but not paid shall be
refunded as part of either the 2014 or 2015 refunds. If the lawsuit
is not resolved at either of those times, then the refund should be
made within 60 days after the lawsuit is resolved.
BWNE had previously filed a claim against Xcel for approximately $46 million. Xcel

states that $40 million of this claim was “accrued” by the Company. Of that $40 million, $29

million was recorded in Xcel’s Plant in Service accounts, and $11 million was recorded as



removal costs that reduced accumulated depreciation. Xcel did not specify why the remaining
$6 million was not explained. Xcel subsequently settled its dispute and agreed to pay
approximately $36 million to BWNE, which represents a savings of $4 million compared to the
amount that Xcel previously accrued.

Xcel proposes to recognize the $4 million in savings by reducing its 2014 Plant in
Service beginning balance by $2.8 million, and increasing its 2014 accumulated depreciation
beginning balance by $1.2 million. These changes result in a revenue requirement reduction of
$367,000 in 2014, Xcel proposes to refund this amount to ratepayers by adjusting “2014 final
revenue requirements downward by this amount” and calculating refunds based on the adjusted
amount.

Xcel’s proposal to reduce its 2014 revenue requirement by $367,000 satisfies the
Commission’s requirement that Xcel refund “costs included in rate base but not paid.” Because
the settlement took place shortly after the Commission’s decision, it can be incorporated into
both the interim rate refund, and the calculation of final rates, for 2014 and 2015. Attachment A
provides the financial impact that the BWNE adjustment will have on the interim rate refund.
Xcel indicates that its settlement with BWNE will reduce the 2014 revenue requirement by
$367,000. Adjusting the revenue requirement will lead to changes to the interim refund in both
2014 and 2015. In addition to reducing the revenue requirement for both 2014 and 2015, the
BWNE adjustment will have impacts on calculating interest and surcharges. As detailed in
Attachment A, the financial impact of adjusting the revenue requirement will increase the interim

rate refund by approximately $528,000 over the two years.



The Commission should incorporate the BWNE adjustment into the interim rate refund as
described in Attachment A, and should ensure that the BWNE adjustment is also reflected in the

calculation of final rates.

Dated: June 30, 2015 Respectfully submitted,

LORI SWANSON
Attorney General
State of Minnesota

s/ Rvan Barlow

RYAN P. BARLOW
Assistant Attorney General
Atty. Reg. No. 0393534

445 Minnesota Street, Suite 1400
St. Paul, Minnesota 55101-2131
(651) 757-1473 (Voice)

(651) 297-7206 (TTY)

ATTORNEYS FOR OFFICE OF THE
ATTORNEY GENERAL-RESIDENTIAL
UTILITIES AND ANTITRUST DIVISION



OAG Comments — June 30, 2015
Attachment A — Adjustment for BWNE

OAG Interim Rate Refund Schedules — Adjusted for BWNE

Xcel proposes to recognize the settlement of the BWNE litigation by reducing the 2014
Plant in Service beginning balance by $2.8 million and increasing the 2014 accumulated
depreciation beginning balance by $1.2 million. These adjustments will result in a revenue
requirement decrease of approximately $367,000 for the 2014 test year. This attachment
recalculates the interim rate refund methodology proposed in the OAG’s May 28, 2015
Comments to account for the BWNE adjustments.

The updated schedules show that incorporating the BWNE adjustments changes the
interim rate refund amount to approximately $60.6 million, an increase of roughly $528,000
from the original refund amount of approximately $60.1 million. This increase in the refund
amount is made up of the $367,000, plus interest of $31,000, plus a reduction in the allowable
surcharge of $130,000. As summarized in the table below, a reduction of $367,000 in the
revenue requirement in 2014 will flow through to 2015, which changes the “test year refund
factors” that are applied to the respective monthly interim revenues collected in 2014 and 2015
to determine the amount of the refund (in the case of a positive factor) or the amount of the

surcharge (in the case of a negative factor).

Original Impact of BWNE on New
Amount revenue requirement Amount
2014 Test Year
Authorized Annual Interim Rate Increase $127,406,000 $0 $127,406,000
Approved Annual Rate Base Increase $58,908,000 -$367,000 $58.541,000
Annualized Excess Interim Recovery $68,498,000 $367.000 $68,865,000
% Refundable or % Surcharge Factor 53.7636 % 0.2881% 54.0516 %
2015 Test Year
Authorized Annual Interim Rate Increase $127,406,000 $0 $127,406,000
Approved Annual Rate Base Increase $168.084,000 -$367,000 $167.717.000
Annualized Excess Interim Recovery -$40,678,000 $367,000 -$40,311,000
% Refundable or % Surcharge Factor -31.9279% 0.2881% -31.6398 %




It is important to note that the resulting amounts under the “New Amount” category in
the table above are subject to other compliance filing adjustments that may affect the 2014
and/or 2015 revenue requirement.1 In such instances, the “test year refund factor” would change,
which would impact the calculation of the interest as well as the allowable surcharge amount.

In summary, in addition to the $367,000 that Xcel proposes to refund back to ratepayers,
the change to the “test year refund factor” of 0.2881% in each of 2014 and 2015 has the
following impact:

(1) An increase in the average refund balances when calculating the interest for each month
that interim rates were collected and held (January, 2014, through August, 2015) of
roughly $31,000.

(2) A decrease of roughly $130,000° in the allowable surcharge because the approved annual

rate base increase has been reduced by the BWNE adjustment.

' For example, in response to OAG information requests, Xcel provided a 2015 test year revenue
requirement of $164,395,000. The OAG could not verify this figure because Xcel did not
indicate why it was different from figures provided in earlier filings. The calculations in this
attachment continue to use a 2015 test year revenue requirement of $168,084,000, which is taken
from Xcel’s Interim Rate Refund Compliance Filing on April 30, 2015, in order to isolate the
effect of the BWNE adjustment specifically as compared to the OAG’s May 28, 2015
calculation.

) $5,906,369 interim refund interest less $5,874,896 interim refund interest as filed on May 28,
2015.

3$14,272,713 allowed surcharge less $14,402,676 allowed surcharge as filed on May 28, 2015.



66°0Z$ I61$ SSPIS punJay [eOUSPISYY 95rI0AY pajewISy

oI 9°09% oI pS$ uonIuI £'0y$ 1s913)u1 snjd punjox reury
uot 6°¢§ uorr 7§ uorIuI 72§ 1891931
o Lps$ uor §°7s$ uorIuI §°g¢$ PUNaI [eulq
uonr 2y 1$- uorIr G ET$- uora £7$- 23.1eyoIns/UONII[OI-1puUn [€10} S1OT
uolI 7 H13- UOIIUWI G ¢ T§- uorfIu ¢ETS- (1€ 3ny - § LeJA) S5Teyoms pamore AJUOINIels G107

0$ 0$ uorI G e §- (L e - ¢ we[) UONOQ[O-IpUN GT(T

uorIuI 6°89$ uorrur §°69§ uorI ¢"69¢ UonIR[[03-1240 10T
(ANA G 0] passnlpe) [esodolg 2AQeIId Y fesodo1g Auedwo)) SIjewlSH puUNoy WUy

fesodoid HVO

HNME 404 ALSNfAV - SINNOIWY ANNJITT WINAINI HLYWILSH



p21punIsa 240 GJOZ ISNSNY 01 C10Z 14dy 40f SanuaAL WITUf

_ 6607 (Z1 auIf X ¢ 2uIp) Jowolsny) [enuapisay Jod punjoy wsiuy 9§e1day Isq €]
vl (11 aury 7 91 aurp) Jourosn)) 1ad sonuoAsy WU 3§eIAY 71
9SZ°0II‘l $IWOISND) [ENUAPISTY 95IoAY 1]
0€1°160°28 SISWI0ISNY) [eTIUAPISIY JO] SSNUSARY WILIW] pajewrisyg o1
PUNJoY WIIAJU] IOUI0}ST,) [ENJUAPISay I5CIAY ISH
_ % LTRE 8T 1010%,] pUNJoY WA 6
[809°865°09% (ETLTLTPY) $ 0T TLSPLS JSauau] SUIpnU] punyoy wisjuy |
(ETL°TLTPT) $ Tel0] d51eyDINg
(16T°6L1°T) $ (S1-1deg ut pay[iq ‘G1-8ny Jo jiey pug ut 95esn 103) I1sq G[-30Y ppY
(SL6'YS6'€) $ 159 §1-80y
(SL6YS6E) $ sg ST-Inf
(6L1°TTE) $ Isg S1-unf
(€6€°198) $ (S10T/8/S 30 dyep 1re)s sawnsse) IS7 S1-Ae]y
poudd 95IeyoIng
0TETLEPLS (£ 2uIf + g 3UI[) 1SIINU[ SUIPN[OU] PUNJSY WILIAU] §
69906 3 9oUE[RYg PUNJIY WILIAJU UO ISQIU] /
TS6'796°89 $ (G aulf x 4 aur|) 15219u] FUIPN[IXT PUNJOY WLU] g
000°£9£$ - (ST0T ‘0¢ 114dy uo Sunyf punfoy 210y wiriagu] ul pasn 122X Junowp 428 121 S107) 0007803918
19€°60S°€1T Tri'r16°G8 § 616'065°LT1 $ PRIJ9I[0D) SNUASY W] [EIIOY
HEEYTE- %9TE0Te (12U / € 241) 10JOCJ ISIRYDING %, 10 IqRPUNPY % ¥
(000°T1E°0) $ 000°698°89 $ (z 2u1] -1 SuI[) 194009y WILIAU] SSIOXY PAzI[enuuy ¢
000214491 $ 000°1¥S'8S $ (ZINAAY 10] pysnlpe) osearou] o)ey oseq [enuuy pasoiddy ¢
000°90%°LT1 $ 000°90%°LTI $ 9SBOIOU] 2)BY W] [ENUUY PIZLOyINyY |
[ejoL AL ST0T AL PI0T uorje[NI[E)) J0J08 ] PUNJoy WILIdU]

INAME Y04 ALSALAY - ANNITY NITIALNI A0 AAVINIANS



T9£°S0S'EIT $ [e10], puern

(ETLTLTYD) $ THPY16'S8 $ [e10], S10T
(T61°6L1D) $ %869 1¢- 005°L88'9 $ (§1-1deg ur pafiq ‘G[-8ny Jo J[ey pug ut 35esn 10§) 157 ¢ 3ny PPV
(SL6VS6'E) $ %869 TE- 000°00S‘Z1 $ 15g §1-30y
(SL6YS6°€) $ %86E91E- 000'00S‘Z1 $ 18g S1-[nf
(6L1°TTED) § %86€9'1¢- 000°00S°0T $ 189 SI-ung
(€6£°198) $ %86£9°1¢- 00S'2TL'T $ 159 S1-ABIN
SUlo9q pouad 95 IeYdIns - Y1Q ABJAl UOTIBUTIIIAd(] [eul]

e $ %0000°0 00S'LLL'ST $ sg ¢1-3dy
> $ %0000°0 161°955°01 $ SI-TeN
2 $ %00000 LLL'T8T'6 $ S1-9°d
= $ %0000°0 VL6 LIS $ S1-uref

agieyoing 10308 33IBY2ING PIIIR[0)) INUIAIY WILIUY
ANME JOJ AALSNLAY - ALV TVNIL ¥ TLVE WRIILINI NTIM LI IONTIHIINA 10 HDAVHDIANS
TS6v96°'89 $ 616°06S'LTT $ 8101 ¥ 10T
€L1°6£8'8 § BOISOHS €9L°€5€°91 $ $1-99Q
LLOTES'Y $ %9ISOVS 078°0LS‘8 $ #1-A0N
Y06°676'S $ BOISOYS 0T8°L00°1 1 $ $1-10
9L8°118°9 $ %91S0vS 6£5°T09°C1 $ y1-dog
£68°6€8'9 $ %91S0vS 00€%59°T1 $ y1-Sny
$65°006°9 $ %9ISOYS LL'99LTI $ yI-of
910v6L'S $ BOISOYS YIT61L01 $ y1-unf
LLE'EL8'Y $ %9150°vS ¥S1°910°6 $ y1-AeN
168°821°S $ %91S0HS LL3'88Y'6 $ y1-1dy
160°S79°S $ BOISOYS 888°00¥°01 $ P1-TeN
881'3€1°C $ BOISOYS 1£9'905'6 $ ¥1-q29
01L'0EH'T $ BOISOHS 910'L6Y'Y $ 1-ue[
(3s913ju1 Jlqepun)ay % PIIIIN[O)) INUIAIY WILIUY
“PX?) punjay wrauy

ANMT JOJ AILSALAY - HINOW A9 SNOILDATTODYAAO A0 ANNATY LV WIIAINI



69€°906°S $

830 puerd
PLTYLS'E $ €101, STOT
8EL°S9Y $ PBLE L 1e T8SSOY L § TS SOVYL $ - $ T8SSOVPL $ 159 G1-3ny
1¥8°T9¥ $ BLEL 1€ IvL'TY6'EL $ IPLTVE'EL $ = $ IPLTYE'EL $ 89 S1-Inf
YITShY $ bLEL U3 LTS L6V EL § LTS'LEV'EL $ = § LTS'LOV'EL $ sg gr-ung
LSy $ bLEL e SEECOVOEL § SEEov0'EL $ - $ SECOVOEL $ 159 ST-AeN
08L'6EY $ BLE L 0¢ ¥SS'009°TL $ PSS009TL $ = $ ¥SS009TL $ 7sg S1-1dy
€19 1Sy $ %L L 1€ TY6'RP1TL $ TYe'SYI'TL $ - $ TE'SKITL $ ST-FIN
S19°0¥ $ HLEL 8T 9TEEPLIL $ 9TEEVLIL $ - $ 9TEEVLIL $ S1-924
08T°9%Y $ BLEL 1€ 9v0°L6T 1L $ 9v0'L6T 1L $ = $ 9PO'L6T'IL $ c1-uef
P60 TEET $ [E10L $10T
8TE Py $ %ye L Ie 186°T9¥'99 $ SILT8YOL $ €LV'6E8'S $ SYTEY0'T9 $ v1-92Q
¥91°8S€ $ BYEL 0¢ TrL'R9E°6S $ 080°589°19 $ LLYTESY $ €0¥'TSO'LS $ PI-AON
620°SEE $ %YeL 1€ TYTPLES $ PLELIL'OS $ v06'6¥6°S $ OLY'L9L'0S $ 1-20
£10'¥82 $ BYEL 0€ 61S°LLO'LY $ LSY'E8Y0S $ 9L8°T189 $ 18S°1L9eY $ yi-dsg
ELE'6YT $ bYeL 1§3 182°200°0F $ 80TTTVEY $ €58°6£8°9 $ SSETRS9E $ y1-8ny
$9T°50T $ %YeL 1¢ T6L9T6TE $ 060°LLE'9E $ 650069 § S6V'oLY'6T $ yI-10r
68€°6ST $ %YeL 0t L60°0TY 9T § 90T°LIE'6T $ 9I0V6L'S $ 680°¢TS'ET $ pl-ung
8E€9°0ET $ BYEL 13 £9L°656°0T § TSY'Tec'ET $ LLEEL’Y $ SLO61S'8T $ y1-keN
SLYS6 $ %YEL 0¢ ¥S6°8S8°CT $ 00F°ETY'ST $ T168°8TIS § 80S¥6TEL $ y1-1dy
6€6v9 $ BYeL 143 ¥ZO'LIF 01 § 695°6TTET $ 160°S79°C $  8LYPOYL $ PI-TeN
€61°8C $ BYEL 3T 1+0°L00°S § S8T'ILS'L $ 88YBEIS $ L6LLEVT $ 1-9=2d
880°L $ BYEL 6C SSECITT $ OILOEV'T $ 01L0EvT $ - $ pI-uef
JSeId)uY AYIUOTA]  ISIIIU] [EnUUY sfeq Jdueeq I3felay  dduefeq Surpuy punyoy RuERy JUOTA] INUIAIY

A W] O] 110D Sunumdayg

ANME A0 AILSALAV - SNOLLDITIODTHAO Y107 HOJ NOILVINDTYD LSTATLNI ANNITT WIIHLNI



